

Answers to questions:

Denman Prospect—sale (Question No 148).....	1
Crime—tyre slashing incidents (Question No 154) .....	1
Planning—City to the Lake Facilities (Question No 158) .....	4
Motor vehicles—electric vehicle concessions (Question No 159).....	5
Trade—export awards (Question No 160) .....	6
Charnwood Fire and Rescue Station—cost (Question No 162) .....	8
Energy—solar (Question No 167).....	8
Roads—remediation works (Question No 170) .....	10
Housing—social housing initiative (Question No 173) .....	11
ACTION bus service—dead running (Question No 174) .....	12
Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate—output and savings (Question No 176).....	13
Commerce and Works Directorate—output and savings (Question No 178).....	13
Housing—land rent scheme (Question No 180).....	14
Economic Development Directorate—output and savings (Question No 181).....	15
Community Services Directorate—output and savings (Question No 182).....	15
ACT Gambling and Racing Commission—outputs and savings (Question No 190).....	16



## Answers to questions

### Denman Prospect—sale (Question No 148)

**Mr Smyth** asked the Treasurer, upon notice, on 19 September 2013:

- (1) In relation to the Land Development Agency's decision to develop Denman Prospect, where is the sale of Denman Prospect listed in the ACT Budget.
- (2) What was the forecasted revenue to be generated through this initiative and how will this be recorded in the Territory's financials.
- (3) What are the forecasted costs to the Territory to develop Denman Prospect and how will this be recorded in the Territory financials.
- (4) How is released land recorded in the Budget, is this at time of offer or at time of sale.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) Denman Prospect is included in the 2013-14 Budget as an englobo sale and the associated revenue was incorporated into the 2013-14 land sales estimates.
- (2) The revenue forecast for the Land Development Agency was \$100 million in 2013-14 with the revenue recorded in the financial statements for that year offset by any costs that were incurred in the sale.
- (3) The Economic Development Directorate (EDD) has advised that the Land Development Agency is currently preparing a business plan for the development of Denman Prospect, including financial forecasts for development costs and revenue. The development costs and revenues are expected to be reflected as part of the 2013-14 Budget Review update.
- (4) Land revenue is recognised in the Territory's financial statements when the significant risks and rewards of the sale of land are transferred to the purchaser. While the point of recognition from one sale may differ from another, depending on the terms of the individual contract, in the majority of cases revenue is recognised on settlement.

---

### Crime—tyre slashing incidents (Question No 154)

**Mrs Jones** asked the Minister for Police and Emergency Services, upon notice, on 23 October 2013:

- (1) How many tyre slashing incidents have been reported to the police since 2001 within the inner-south suburbs, particularly Narrabundah and Griffith.
- (2) How many incidents were reported in each year between 2001 and 2013 in (a) Narrabundah, (b) Griffith and (c) other suburbs in the inner south.
- (3) In relation to the suburbs outlined in part (2), (a) in what street(s) did each of these incidents take place and (b) how many tyres were damaged in each of these incidents.

**Mr Corbell:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

ACT Policing records all reported incidents on an electronic storage system known as PROMIS. Statistics are not recorded to the level that permits reporting on specific incident types, for example, reports of damage to tyres is recorded within the category of 'property damage'.

The ACT Policing Performance Evaluation and Review Team has manually extracted eight years of data relating to tyre damage reported within the suburbs of Narrabundah and Griffith, however, is unable to exact data dating back to 2001, or all inner south suburbs, due to the time required to perform such a task.

The table below provides the relevant information for Questions 1, 2(a) and 2(b):

<b>1 July 2005 - 30 June 2013</b>									
Reported incidents of tyre slashing									
SUBURB	Financial Year Reported								Total
	2005-06	2006-07	2007-08	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	
GRIFFITH	4	5	9	2	4	4	11	10	49
NARRABUNDAH	5	7	15	13	12	15	28	28	123
<b>Total</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>24</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>172</b>

With reference to Questions 1 and 2(c), manually extracting the requested data for the inner south suburbs is not possible due to the time required to perform such a task.

- (3) In relation to the suburbs outlined in part (2), (a) in what street(s) did each of these incidents take place and (b) how many tyres were damaged in each of these incidents.

The table below provides the relevant information for Question 3:

<b>1 July 2005 - 30 June 2013</b>										
Number of Tyres										
STREET NAME	SUBURB	Financial Year Reported								Total
		2005-06	2006-07	2007-08	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	
ARUNTA	NARRABUNDAH				4			1	3	8
<b>ARUNTA Total</b>					4			1	3	8
BARRALLIER	GRIFFITH	1						4	3	8
<b>BARRALLIER Total</b>		1						4	3	8
BEGA	NARRABUNDAH				4	5				9
<b>BEGA Total</b>					4	5				9
BELL	GRIFFITH								1	1
<b>BELL Total</b>									1	1
BLAXLAND	GRIFFITH			4						4
<b>BLAXLAND Total</b>				4						4
BOOLIMBA	NARRABUNDAH			6	4			4	5	19
<b>BOOLIMBA Total</b>				6	4			4	5	19
BREMER	GRIFFITH								1	1
<b>BREMER Total</b>									1	1
BUNDEELA	NARRABUNDAH							2	2	4
<b>BUNDEELA Total</b>								2	2	4
BURKE	GRIFFITH								2	2
<b>BURKE Total</b>									2	2
CALEY	NARRABUNDAH								8	8
<b>CALEY Total</b>									8	8

<b>CANBERRA</b>	GRIFFITH							4	4
<b>CANBERRA Total</b>								4	4
<b>CAPTAIN COOK</b>	GRIFFITH	6	2			1	1	7	7
	NARRABUNDAH					1		4	4
<b>CAPTAIN COOK Total</b>		6	2			2	1	11	11
<b>CARNEGIE</b>	NARRABUNDAH	1						1	1
<b>CARNEGIE Total</b>		1						1	1
<b>EUROKA</b>	NARRABUNDAH					4		4	4
<b>EUROKA Total</b>						4		4	4
<b>EYRE</b>	GRIFFITH							4	4
<b>EYRE Total</b>								4	4
<b>FAVENC</b>	GRIFFITH							2	2
<b>FAVENC Total</b>								2	2
<b>FINNISS</b>	NARRABUNDAH	2						2	2
<b>FINNISS Total</b>		2						2	2
<b>FRANKLIN</b>	GRIFFITH	2						2	2
<b>FRANKLIN Total</b>		2						2	2
<b>FROME</b>	GRIFFITH		4	4	3	5	3	12	12
	NARRABUNDAH		4			4		15	15
<b>FROME Total</b>			8	4	3	9	3	27	27
<b>GOYDER</b>	NARRABUNDAH	4				4	1	9	9
<b>GOYDER Total</b>		4				4	1	9	9
<b>GREEN</b>	NARRABUNDAH						8	8	8
<b>GREEN Total</b>							8	8	8
<b>GREGORY</b>	GRIFFITH					1	1	2	2
<b>GREGORY Total</b>						1	1	2	2
<b>GYMEA</b>	NARRABUNDAH					4		4	4
<b>GYMEA Total</b>						4		4	4
<b>HACKING</b>	GRIFFITH		3		1			1	1
	NARRABUNDAH					2		5	5
<b>HACKING Total</b>			3		3			6	6
<b>HODGKINSON</b>	GRIFFITH						5	5	5
<b>HODGKINSON Total</b>							5	5	5
<b>ILUKA</b>	NARRABUNDAH					2		2	2
<b>ILUKA Total</b>						2		2	2
<b>JANSZ</b>	GRIFFITH							0	0
<b>JANSZ Total</b>								0	0
<b>JERRABOMBERRA</b>	NARRABUNDAH					1	2	3	3
<b>JERRABOMBERRA Total</b>						1	2	3	3
<b>KARLOO</b>	NARRABUNDAH					2		2	2
<b>KARLOO Total</b>						2		2	2
<b>KEIRA</b>	NARRABUNDAH	2	8	8		4		22	22
<b>KEIRA Total</b>		2	8	8		4		22	22
<b>KOOTARA</b>	NARRABUNDAH	2		5	2		1	2	12
<b>KOOTARA Total</b>		2		5	2		1	2	12
<b>LEAHY</b>	NARRABUNDAH		2					2	2
<b>LEAHY Total</b>			2					2	2
<b>LEFROY</b>	GRIFFITH						1	1	1
<b>LEFROY Total</b>							1	1	1
<b>LIGHT</b>	GRIFFITH	2	5			1		8	8
<b>LIGHT Total</b>		2	5			1		8	8
<b>LINDSAY</b>	GRIFFITH	2						2	2
<b>LINDSAY Total</b>		2						2	2
<b>LUMEAH</b>	NARRABUNDAH						5	5	5
<b>LUMEAH Total</b>							5	5	5
<b>MARLEE</b>	NARRABUNDAH	2		1				3	3
<b>MARLEE Total</b>		2		1				3	3
<b>MATINA</b>	NARRABUNDAH		12			5	4	2	23
<b>MATINA Total</b>			12			5	4	2	23
<b>MCINTYRE</b>	NARRABUNDAH	3	2		4	3	4	16	16
<b>MCINTYRE Total</b>		3	2		4	3	4	16	16

<b>MCKINLAY</b>	NARRABUNDAH			4	8		1	10	23		
<b>MCKINLAY Total</b>				4	8		1	10	23		
<b>MCMILLAN</b>	GRIFFITH	4		7	4		9	2	4	24	
	NARRABUNDAH						11		2	19	
<b>MCMILLAN Total</b>		4		7	4		20	2	6	43	
<b>MEEHAN</b>	NARRABUNDAH			2						2	
<b>MEEHAN Total</b>				2						2	
<b>NYRANG</b>	NARRABUNDAH						6			6	
<b>NYRANG Total</b>							6			6	
<b>ROE</b>	GRIFFITH			2						2	
<b>ROE Total</b>				2						2	
<b>SPRENT</b>	NARRABUNDAH								4	4	
<b>SPRENT Total</b>									4	4	
<b>STRZELECKI</b>	NARRABUNDAH				1		1	1	4	7	
<b>STRZELECKI Total</b>					1		1	1	4	7	
<b>STUART</b>	GRIFFITH			1	2		3		1	7	
	NARRABUNDAH	4			4			1	4	13	
<b>STUART Total</b>		4		1	6		3		1	20	
<b>STURT</b>	GRIFFITH			4	1	4	4	4	3	4	4
	NARRABUNDAH				6				3	29	
<b>STURT Total</b>				4	7	4	4	4	6	4	33
<b>TALLARA</b>	NARRABUNDAH				1				3	5	9
<b>TALLARA Total</b>					1				3	5	9
<b>THROSBY</b>	NARRABUNDAH				2		2			4	
<b>THROSBY Total</b>					2		2			4	
<b>WALKER</b>	NARRABUNDAH			2					4	7	13
<b>WALKER Total</b>				2					4	7	13
<b>WAMBOOL</b>	NARRABUNDAH								2	1	3
<b>WAMBOOL Total</b>									2	1	3
<b>WARBURTON</b>	NARRABUNDAH					5				5	
<b>WARBURTON Total</b>						5				5	
<b>Total</b>		<b>20</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>101</b>	<b>430</b>	

### Planning—City to the Lake Facilities (Question No 158)

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Economic Development, upon notice, on 24 October 2013:

In relation to the City to the Lake Facilities, will the Minister list all studies, including date conducted and associated costs relating to the (a) 30 000+ seat rectangular stadium, (b) regional aquatic centre and urban beach and (c) Australia Forum - convention and exhibition centre.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The City to the Lake precinct was considered in a holistic way. The major facilities have been considered within this overall context and some have also been considered individually. As a result, the precinct study is included in this response. All amounts exclude GST.

#### Precinct studies

Linking City to the Lake – Urban Strategy (October 2013) - \$1.22 million

#### (a) Stadium

A City Stadium is proposed within the above City to the Lake precinct strategy report.

**(b) Aquatic Centre and urban beach**

Canberra Olympic Pool Long Term Options Study (2011) - \$180,000

The purpose of the study was to develop a conceptual plan for development of Canberra Olympic Pool and surrounding areas, providing a high quality aquatic leisure centre with complementary development. The scheme was initiated with the expectation that redevelopment of the pool would occur on site, with no consideration at that time to relocate. The stadium proposal for the site only emerged as a possibility when the study was in its final stages. The study will provide important input towards the potential inclusions in the new West Basin facility.

**(c) Australia Forum**

In 2009-10, the Government matched private sector funding of \$250,000 to undertake a scoping study for a new convention centre for the ACT, badged as the Australia Forum. The study was publicly released in April 2011.

The Government conducted a workshop on 19 20 September 2013 with industry experts and key stakeholders including Canberra Business Council and Canberra Convention Bureau. The workshop reviewed and confirmed the functional requirements for the Australia Forum, and reached a consensus view that the City Hill site will accommodate the functional brief and can achieve an iconic outcome. Broad requirements were identified as required to bring the project to investment ready, including options for funding and delivery. The cost of the workshop and summary report was some \$76,000.

---

**Motor vehicles—electric vehicle concessions  
(Question No 159)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Economic Development, upon notice, on 24 October 2013:

- (1) Will the Minister list all electric vehicle concessions and subsidies available to Canberra residents and businesses.
- (2) How many people/businesses are currently eligible for these schemes.
- (3) What is the year-on-year value of these initiatives since their implementation.

**Mr Corbell:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) There are two types of concessions available for the purchasers of electric vehicles: stamp duty free and registration discounts.  
Electric vehicle purchasers do not have to pay for stamp duty. This is levied at the time of vehicle sale and applies only at the first sale of a new vehicle.  
There is also a registration discount, which is a supplementary financial incentive for new vehicle purchases. Unlike the one-off stamp duty discount, however, the registration discount applies each time the vehicle is renewed, providing an ongoing and reinforcing benefit to the owner. The discount is currently set at 20% off the registration component only (excluding compulsory third Party Insurance, Road

Rescue Fee, Road Safety Contribution and Short Term Registration Surcharge).

- (2) Any person or business that satisfies vehicle registration requirements is eligible for stamp duty and vehicle registration fee concessions. There are currently 124 electric powered vehicles registered in the ACT (at 29 October 2013) that have been granted these concessions.

(3)

<b>Receipt Year</b>	<b>Stamp Duty</b>
2002	\$150.00
2003	\$579.00
2004	\$1,887.00
2005	\$2,079.00
2006	\$1,302.00
2007	\$3,333.00
2008	\$102.00
2009	\$2,238.00
2010	\$1,593.00
2011	\$6,024.00
2012	\$12,346.00
2013	\$2,931.00
<b>Total Stamp Duty Concessions</b>	<b>\$34,564.00</b>

<b>Receipt Year</b>	<b>Totals</b>
2002	\$255.00
2003	\$1,746.20
2004	\$2,161.60
2005	\$2,216.30
2006	\$2,298.80
2007	\$2,556.26
2008	\$2,747.90
2009	\$2,453.65
2010	\$3,403.75
2011	\$3,999.12
2012	\$5,983.76
2013	\$5,858.12

<b>Total Registration fee Concession Amount</b>	<b>\$35,680.46</b>
---	--------------------

### **Trade—export awards (Question No 160)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Economic Development, upon notice, on 24 October 2013:

- (1) Will the Minister list all award categories for the ACT Chief Minister's export awards for the last five financial years.
- (2) Will the Minister provide, for each award category referred to in part (1), the (a) name of winner, (b) names of finalists and (c) total number of applicants.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:



(1) Please note Attachment A

(2) Please note Attachment A

2013		2012		2011	
<b>National Award Category</b>		<b>National Award Category</b>		<b>National Award Category</b>	
Agribusiness	<i>Inland Trading Co (Aust)</i>	Agribusiness	<i>Inland Trading Co (Aust)</i>	Arts & Entertainment	<i>Benjamin Shine Studio</i>
Business Services	<i>Northrop Consulting Engineers</i>	Arts & Entertainment	<i>Bearcage Pty Ltd</i>	Emerging Exporter	<i>Quintessence Labs'</i>
Creative Industries	<i>Bearcage Pty Ltd</i>	Emerging Exporter	<i>Locata Corporation</i>	ICT	<i>eWay</i>
Education & Training	<i>University of Canberra</i>	ICT	<i>XP Solutions</i>	Small to Medium Services	<i>Noetic Group</i>
Environmental Solutions	<i>XP Solutions</i>	Small to Medium Services	<i>Seeing Machines Limited</i>	Large Services	<i>Aspen Medical</i>
Health & Biotechnology	<i>Aspen Medical</i>	Small to Medium Manufacturer	<i>Datapod</i>	Minerals & Energy	<i>Sentinel Pty Ltd</i>
Information, Communication Technology (ICT)	<i>Seeing Machines Limited</i>	Large Services	<i>Aspen Medical</i>	Small Business	<i>Recruitment Systems Pty Ltd</i>
Infrastructure & Construction	<i>Windlab</i>	Minerals & Energy	<i>Digitalcore Pty Ltd</i>		
Small Business	<i>eValua</i>	Small Business			
<b>ACT Award Category</b>		<b>ACT Award Category</b>		<b>ACT Award Category</b>	
Exporting Government Solutions	<i>Royal Australian Mint</i>	Microbusiness	<i>DougsWordC lock</i>	Microbusiness	<i>Lipotek Pty Ltd</i>
<b>ACT Exporting to Asia</b>	<i>IE Asia Pacific</i>				
Emerging Exporter	<i>Quintessence Labs'</i>				
<b>Total number of applicants</b>	25		36		31

\*ACT Exporter of the Year

\*New ACT category in 2013

2010		2009	
<b>National Award Category</b>		<b>National Award Category</b>	
Agribusiness	<i>Inland Trading Co (Aust)</i>	Arts & Entertainment	<i>Lucy Media</i>
Arts & Entertainment	<i>Lucy Media</i>	Education & Training	<i>CIT Solutions</i>
Emerging Exporter	<i>Shaw Vineyard</i>	Emerging Exporter	<i>Windlab</i>

	<i>Estate</i>		
ICT	<i>Funnelback Pty Ltd</i>	ICT	<i>Stratsec. Net Pty Ltd</i>
Small to Medium Services	<i>Stratsec. Net Pty Ltd</i>	Large Services	<i>Aspen Medical</i>
Small to Medium Manufacturer	<i>Australian Scientific Instruments</i>	Small to Medium Services	<i>Sentinel Pty Ltd</i>
Small Business	<i>GP Sports Systems Pty Ltd</i>	Small to Medium Manufacturer	<i>Dyesol Limited</i>
<b>Total number of applicants</b>	33		28

*\*ACT Exporter of the Year*

*\*New ACT category in 2013*

### **Charnwood Fire and Rescue Station—cost (Question No 162)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Police and Emergency Services, upon notice, on 24 October 2013:

- (1) When was the initial anticipated completion date for the Charnwood Fire and Rescue Station.
- (2) What was the initial cost estimate for this project and has this cost been revised; if so, what is the revised cost.

**Mr Corbell:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) The original anticipated completion date for the West Belconnen Ambulance and Fire & Rescue station was for 20 December 2013. The new station became operational for Ambulance and Fire & Rescue on 8 October 2013.
- (2) \$21.318m of capital funding was provided in the 2012-13 Budget for the West Belconnen Ambulance and Fire & Rescue station project. The capital budget was revised to \$20.278m due to the design and supervision component (\$1.040m) being added to Phase 2 Due Diligence. The project was delivered within budget, with risks well managed and contingency funds preserved.

### **Energy—solar (Question No 167)**

**Mr Wall** asked the Minister for the Environment and Sustainable Development, upon notice, on 29 October 2013:

- (1) Can the Minister provide the modelling used to create the publication *How Canberra*

*is Becoming the Solar Capital of Australia.*

- (2) What is the estimated wholesale price of electricity used in the 2021 cost to household projection in the publication.
- (3) What is the estimated number of households used to calculate the cost per household figure in the publication.
- (4) What is the estimated annual generation capacity of each of the large scale sites as indicated in the publication.
- (5) How is the figure of GreenPower for over 10,000 homes calculated, as appears in the publication.

**Mr Corbell:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) The model, summarised below, is relatively straightforward. It takes the per-megawatt-hour (MWh) feed-in tariff to be paid to a solar generator, deducts from it the wholesale price of electricity (plus a 15% peak pricing premium (see further details below)), then multiplies the resulting cost by the total annual output of each of the ACT solar generators that will receive a feed-in tariff entitlement. This amount equals the total annual large-scale feed-in tariff pass-through cost. To arrive at the annual per-household pass-through cost, the total cost is divided by the proportion of ACT electricity sales consumed by households then that amount is divided by the total number of Territory households (see further details below). The weekly household cost is the annual household cost divided by 52.

Generator	Capacity: MW	FiT price: \$/MWh	2016 wholesale price + solar premium : \$/MWh	2016 generation: MWh	2016 weekly household cost	2021 wholesale price + solar premium: \$/MWh	2021 generation: MWh	2021 weekly household cost
Zhenfa	13	\$178	\$59.92	21,913	\$0.131	\$101.73	20,790	\$0.076
OneSun	7	\$186	\$59.92	11,627	\$0.074	\$101.73	11,451	\$0.046
FRV	20	\$186	\$59.92	38,065	\$0.242	\$101.73	37,310	\$0.150
Total				71,605	\$0.447		69,551	\$0.272

- (2) The 2021 wholesale price used in the model was \$88.46/MWh, equal to the \$86.30/MWh NSW (carbon inclusive) wholesale price forecast by Bloomberg New Energy Finance for 2020 with annual inflation of 2.5% added. A premium of 15% is added to this amount to take account of solar generation at times of higher than average wholesale prices (a premium recommended by Bloomberg New Energy Finance) to get a premium-inclusive wholesale price of \$101.73/MWh.
- (3) For 2016, the assumed number of ACT households was 154,734 and for 2021 it was 163,385.
- (4) The generation capacity of the solar plant to be developed by FRV Royalla Solar Farm Pty Limited is 20MWAC; the capacity of the plant to be developed by OneSun Capital 10MW Operating Pty Ltd is 10MWAC (3MW of which will not be supported by the large-scale feed-in tariff); and the capacity of the plant to be developed by Zhenfa Canberra Solar Farm One Pty Limited is 13MWAC. The total generating capacity of the three solar facilities is 40MWAC. This is the maximum amount of instantaneous power that may be produced by the facilities at the AC terminals of the inverter. Annual generation rates, estimated by the proponents are presented in the

Table above (see 2016: *generation MWh* and 2021: *generation MWh*).

- (5) This figure was arrived at by taking the total annual output from the three ACT solar generators that will receive a feed-in tariff entitlement, 71,605MWh/yr, then dividing it by the current average annual ACT household consumption of electricity which is around 7MWh/yr. The result is the number of households for which the solar facilities are able to produce 100% of their electricity (10,229, rounded down to 10,000).

### **Roads—remediation works (Question No 170)**

**Mr Coe** asked the Minister for Territory and Municipal Services, upon notice, on 30 October 2013:

- (1) How many kilometres of road surface remediation has been carried out for the (a) 2012-2013 and (b) 2013-2014 to date financial years.
- (2) What were the suburb and location of this remediation.
- (3) What was the cost of the remediation.
- (4) How much of the cost of remediation was borne by the (a) ACT Government and (b) individual contractors.
- (5) What was the timeframe between identification of the problem and remediation taking place.
- (6) Who was responsible for monitoring the state of road surfaces that were identified as needing remediation.

**Mr Rattenbury:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) (a) The number of kilometres of road surface remediation carried out for 2012-2013 financial year is equivalent of approximately 2km of road.  
  
(b) The number of kilometres of road surface remediation carried out in the current 2013-2014 financial year to date is equivalent of less than 250 metres of road.
- (2) In 2012-2013 remedial works were undertaken on small areas at the following locations:

<b>Road</b>	<b>Suburb</b>	<b>Road</b>	<b>Suburb</b>
Federal Highway	Majura	Maygar St	Hughes
Gungahlin Drive	Mitchell	McNicholl Pl	Hughes
Farrer St	Braddon	Millen St	Hughes
Sorlie Pl	Chapman	Spence Pl	Hughes
Allara St Carpark	City	Wark St	Hughes
Hutton St	City	Webster St	Hughes
Collier St	Curtin	Galloway St	Isabella Plains

Holman St	Curtin		Groveland Cres	Isabella Plains
McPhee Pl	Curtin		Saltbush Pl	Isabella Plains
Foxall St	Holder		Dyson St	Lyneham
Hellyer St	Holder		Heysen St	Weston
Warner Pl	Holder		Lycett St	Weston
Brand St	Hughes		Meldrum St	Weston
Coxen St	Hughes		Preston St	Weston

And short sections of:

Road	Suburb
Bowen Drive	Barton
Athllon Dr	Phillip
Launceston St	Phillip
William Webb Dr	Evatt

In 2013-2014 remedial works have been undertaken on a short section of Bugden Avenue in Fadden.

- (3) Remedial works on resurfacing contract works are defects which are repaired by the resurfacing contractor at no cost to the Government.
- (4) (a) There was no costs to the Territory resulting from remedial works.  
(b) The cost of maintaining, repairing and resurfacing defects is borne by the resurfacing contractor, the Government does not collect this data.
- (5) Remedial works are undertaken within 12 months from the time of the defect being identified.
- (6) Roads ACT engages a Superintendent to supervise the resurfacing contractor undertaking works and to ensure works are undertaken to meet the contract requirements.

---

### **Housing—social housing initiative (Question No 173)**

**Mr Coe** asked the Minister for Housing, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) How many dwellings were built through the Social Housing Initiative within the National Building Economic Stimulus Plan, broken down by type, e.g. multi-unit dwelling.
- (2) What was the total value of funds received from the Commonwealth for the Initiative.
- (3) How many dwellings were transferred to community housing organisations, broken down by organisation.
- (4) How many dwellings are being managed by community housing organisations, separate to those in part (3), broken down by organisation.
- (5) How many of the dwellings built through the Initiative have been sold to (a) tenants, (b) general sale or (c) other.

**Mr Rattenbury:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) The total number of dwellings built under the Nation Building and Jobs Plan Economic Stimulus Initiative was 421. Of these 378 are multi-unit dwellings, including the 244 older person's units built on the community facilities zoned land provided free by the Government. 37 are houses, including terrace housing and dual occupancy housing and there was one larger house for housing 6 people with a disability and counted as six dwellings under the Stimulus guidelines.
- (2) Total Commonwealth funding under the Stimulus Initiative was \$93.48 million, comprised of \$87.08 million for construction of dwellings and \$6.4 million for repairs and maintenance of dwellings to ensure that the dwellings were retained as public housing rather than being sold.
- (3) The number of dwellings transferred to community housing providers using stimulus funding was 51, excluding the 16 originally funded by Stimulus for CHC Affordable Housing but exchanged as CHC Affordable Housing had also received National Rental Affordability Scheme Incentives for these dwellings. The table below shows the distribution of Stimulus funded dwellings to community organisations.

<b>Community Entity</b>	<b>Number of Dwellings</b>
<b>CHC Affordable Housing</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>Salvation Army</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>Uniting Church - St Margaret's</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>51</b>

- (4) The number of dwellings managed by community housing organisations, separate to those in part (3) is 56, with 52 managed by Argyle Community Housing Limited and four by ECHO.
- (5) There have been no sales of dwellings built under the Stimulus Initiative to (a) tenants (b) general sale or (c) other, except as noted above under the transfers to the community sector.

### **ACTION bus service—dead running (Question No 174)**

**Mr Coe** asked the Minister for Territory and Municipal Services, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) What is the cost of dead running, the time taken for dead running and the number of kilometres of dead running per day on the proposed 2014 ACTION bus network (a) broken down by week day, Saturday and Sunday services and (b) for buses allocated to Redex services.
- (2) What is the answer to part (1) limited to CNG buses.

**Mr Rattenbury:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

Network 14 is currently being finalised, with feedback from the consultation process

being built into the network. At this stage, it is not possible to provide accurate approximations of dead running statistics.

---

### **Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate—output and savings (Question No 176)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Chief Minister, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) Further to Output Class 1: Government Strategy for the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate in Budget Paper 4, pages 35-37 and in relation to (a) Output 1.1 Government Policy and Strategy, (b) Output 1.2 Public Sector Management, (c) Output 1.3 Industrial Relations Policy and (d) Output 1.4: Coordinated Communications and Community Engagement, will the Minister provide a breakdown of supporting programs and initiatives for each output, including (i) the value of funding for each program/initiative, (ii) dates of commencement and completion (or ongoing) for each program/initiative and (iii) performance measures for each program/initiative.
- (2) What are the staff numbers and corresponding employment levels for each output and how is this reflected in staffing allocations to deliver and manage each listed program/initiative.
- (3) Will the Minister provide a list of capital works and upgrades for each of the listed outputs and, where applicable, include (a) commencement and completion dates and (b) the budgeted and actual costs of the projects.
- (4) Have identified savings been identified within these outputs; if so, will the Minister provide (a) a list of identified savings, (b) the value of identified savings, (c) program/initiative impacts as a result of these savings and (d) staffing impacts as a result of these savings.

**Ms Gallagher:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The ACT Government prepares its budget on an outputs basis. Data at that level is published in the Budget Papers, along with budgeted financial statements for agencies. More detailed information on activities within outputs is available in annual reports. This includes audited financial statements. Data is not available in the form and at the level requested without diversion of significant resources from the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate's ongoing business that I am not prepared to authorise.

---

### **Commerce and Works Directorate—output and savings (Question No 178)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Treasurer, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) Further to Outputs for the Commerce and Works Directorate in Budget Paper 4, pages 166-169 and in relation to (a) Output 1.1 Revenue and Government Business Management, (b) Output 2.1 Shared Services ICT, (c) Output 3.1 Shared Services Procurement, (d) Output 4.1 Shared Services Human Resources and (e) Output 5.1 Shared Services Finance, will the Minister provide a breakdown of supporting programs and initiatives for each output, including (i) the value of funding for each

program/initiative, (ii) dates of commencement and completion (or ongoing) for each program/initiative and (iii) performance measures for each program/initiative.

- (2) What are the staff numbers and corresponding employment levels for each output.
- (3) Will the Minister provide a list of capital works and upgrades for each of the listed outputs and, where applicable, include (a) commencement and completion dates and (b) the budgeted and actual costs of the projects.
- (4) Have identified savings been identified within these outputs; if so, will the Minister provide (a) a list of identified savings, (b) the value of identified savings, (c) program/initiative impacts as a result of these savings and (d) staffing impacts as a result of these savings.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The ACT Government prepares its budget on an outputs basis. Data at that level is published in the Budget Papers, along with budgeted financial statements for agencies. More detailed information on activities within outputs is available in annual reports. This includes audited financial statements. Data is not available in the form and at the level requested without diversion of significant resources from the Commerce and Works Directorate's ongoing business that I am not prepared to authorise.

---

### **Housing—land rent scheme (Question No 180)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Treasurer, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) How many households were under the Land Rent Scheme at the 4% rate having entered into a lease prior to 1 October 2013.
- (2) How many households, having entered into a lease prior to 1 October 2013, are currently accessing the 2% discounted rate.
- (3) As a result of the implementation of the Land Rent Amendment Bill 2013, how many households in part (1) would qualify for the new scheme at the 2% rate if they entered into a lease on 1 October 2013 or after.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

- (1) There are 685 land rent property owners, of which 460 are individuals and 225 are identified builders, under the Land Rent Scheme at the 4% rate as 31 October 2013.
  - (2) There are 417 individuals under the Land Rent Scheme at the 2% rate as 31 October 2013, which had entered into a lease prior to 1 October 2013.
  - (3) Information about household income is not collected from lessees paying at the standard 4% rate so it is not possible to provide the number of applicants who would qualify for the new scheme at the 2% rate if they entered into a lease on 1 October or after.
-



**Economic Development Directorate—output and savings  
(Question No 181)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Economic Development, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) Further to Output Class 1: Economic Development for the Economic Development Directorate in Budget Paper 4, pages 133-135 and in relation to (a) Output 1.1 Economic Development Policy, (b) Output 1.2 Business Development, (c) Output 1.3 Tourism, (d) Output 1.4 Sport and Recreation, (e) Output 1.5 Venue and Events and (f) Output 1.6 Land Strategy and Infrastructure Delivery, will the Minister provide a breakdown of supporting programs and initiatives for each output, including (i) the value of funding for each program/initiative, (ii) dates of commencement and completion (or ongoing) for each program/initiative and (iii) performance measures for each program/initiative.
- (2) What are the staff numbers and corresponding employment levels for each output.
- (3) Will the Minister provide a list of capital works and upgrades for each of the listed outputs and, where applicable, include (a) commencement and completion dates and (b) the budgeted and actual costs of the projects.
- (4) Have identified savings been identified within these outputs; if so, will the Minister provide (a) a list of identified savings, (b) the value of identified savings, (c) program/initiative impacts as a result of these savings and (d) staffing impacts as a result of these savings.

**Mr Barr:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The ACT Government prepares its budget on an outputs basis. Data at that level is published in the Budget Papers, along with budgeted financial statements for agencies. More detailed information on activities within outputs is available in annual reports. This includes audited financial statements. Data is not available in the form and at the level requested without diversion of significant resources from the Economic Development Directorate's ongoing business that I am prepared to authorise.

---

**Community Services Directorate—output and savings  
(Question No 182)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Community Services, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) Further to Output Class 3.2: Arts Engagement within the Community Services Directorate in Budget Paper 4, page 328, will the Minister provide a breakdown of supporting programs and initiatives for the output, including (a) the value of funding for each program/initiative, (b) dates of commencement and completion (or ongoing) for each program/initiative and (c) performance measures for each program/initiative.
- (2) What are the staff numbers and corresponding employment levels for each output.
- (3) Will the Minister provide a list of capital works and upgrades for each of the listed outputs and, where applicable, include (a) commencement and completion dates and

- (b) the budgeted and actual costs of the projects.
- (4) Have identified savings been identified within these outputs; if so, will the Minister provide (a) a list of identified savings, (b) the value of identified savings, (c) program/initiative impacts as a result of these savings and (d) staffing impacts as a result of these savings.

**Ms Burch:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The ACT Government prepares its budget on an outputs basis. Data at that level is published in the Budget Papers, along with budgeted financial statements for agencies. More detailed information on activities within outputs is available in annual reports. This includes audited financial statements. Data is not available in the form and at the level requested without diversion of significant resources from the Community Services Directorate's ongoing business that I am not prepared to authorise.

---

### **ACT Gambling and Racing Commission—outputs and savings (Question No 190)**

**Mr Smyth** asked the Minister for Racing and Gaming, upon notice, on 31 October 2013:

- (1) Further to Output Class 1.1: Gambling Regulation and Harm Minimisation within the ACT Gambling and Racing Commission in Budget Paper 4, page 426, will the Minister provide a breakdown of supporting programs and initiatives for the output, including (a) the value of funding for each program/initiative, (b) dates of commencement and completion (or ongoing) for each program/initiative and (c) performance measures for each program/initiative.
- (2) What are the staff numbers and corresponding employment levels for each output.
- (3) Will the Minister provide a list of capital works and upgrades for each of the listed outputs and, where applicable, include (a) commencement and completion dates and (b) the budgeted and actual costs of the projects.
- (4) Have identified savings been identified within these outputs; if so, will the Minister provide (a) a list of identified savings, (b) the value of identified savings, (c) program/initiative impacts as a result of these savings and (d) staffing impacts as a result of these savings.

**Ms Burch:** The answer to the member's question is as follows:

The ACT Government prepares its budget on an outputs basis. Data at that level is published in the Budget Papers, along with budgeted financial statements for agencies. More detailed information on activities within outputs is available in annual reports. This includes audited financial statements. Data is not available in the form and at the level requested without diversion of significant resources from the Economic Development Directorate's ongoing business that I am not prepared to authorise.